April 2013
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
FINANCIAL REPORT AND CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Current Year %
REVENUES Budget Month To Date Balance Received
Municipal Contributions 91,500 0 91,500 0 100.00%
Transportation Planning Grant 728,318 38,131 339,080 389,238 46.56%
Paratransit Admin./Contractor 1,665,069 157,729 1,464,064 201,005 87.93%
Paratransit System Advertising 2,000 0 7,011 -5,011 350.55%
SGIA 12,541 0 12,517 24 99.81%
R5EPT 3,000 0 1,356 1,644 45.20%
CEDS-Municipality 20,000 0 20,000 0 100.00%
EDA Disaster Recovery 10,000 0 0 10,000 0.00%
Pequabuck River Dam 82,250 0 0 82,250 0.00%
CERT Administrative 8,000 0 7,903 97 98.79%
Sustainable Communities 15,000 0 16,606 -1,606 110.71%
RPI - GIS Mapping 25,000 0 25,000 0 100.00%
DEEP - Urban Forestry 8,000 0 0 8,000 0.00%
Miscellaneous Revenues 1,000 24 970 30 97.04%
Budgeted Revenues 2,671,678 195,884 1,986,007 685,671
83.00 % completed
Current Year %
EXPENDITURES Budget Month To Date Balance Used
Salaries/Payroll Taxes/Workers Comp. 566,055 42,984 432,469 133,586 76.40%
Retirement/Administration 18,533 810 12,556 5,977 67.75%
Health/Life & STD Insurance 156,101 7,252 80,256 75,845 51.41%
Directors & Officers/Liability/Bonding Ins. 7,000 0 5,939 1,061 84.84%
Accounting/Legal 17,500 0 11,062 6,438 63.21%
Paratransit Contractor 1,545,069 147,100 1,358,356 186,713 87.92%
Equipment Service Contracts/Maintenance 5,000 100 855 4,145 17.10%
Equipment/Software Purchases 27,800 1,316 17,335 10,465 62.36%
Rent 30,180 2,515 25,150 5,030 83.33%
Office Cleaning 5,200 250 2,571 2,629 49.44%
Telephone/Postage 4,500 166 4,120 380 91.56%
Supplies 3,800 202 1,521 2,279 40.03%
Training/Workshops/Seminars/Conf. 18,000 0 10,088 7,912 56.04%
Travel in State/Meetings/Forums 20,000 1,469 11,720 8,280 58.60%
Dues/Subscriptions 11,446 689 6,525 4,921 57.01%
Publications 400 0 137 263 34.25%
CPC Referral Consultant 2,000 0 0 2,000 0.00%
Advertising 3,000 52 351 2,649 11.70%
Special Projects/Consultants 137,419 0 0 137,419 0.00%
Pequabuck River Dam 82,250 667 21,423 60,827 26.05%
Miscellaneous Expenditures 10,425 322 6,743 3,682 64.68%
Budgeted Expenses 2,671,678 205,894 2,009,178 662,500
CASH ON HAND
Checking Acct. Balance - BOA 85,064
CT State Treas.Short-Term Investment Fund 4,163
Money Market - BOA 148,180
CD - Thomaston Savings Bank 101,184
CD - Webster Savings Bank 49,815
TOTAL CASH ON HAND 388,406




C_;WTBA[, C‘YONNEC’T[C’HT jeﬁqlonmz E:fﬂ/ﬂflﬂé AGENC’Y

AEW
BEITAIV]
PLAINVILLE

225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 «+ WWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8

BERLIN

SPTTHINGTIV

MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board

FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director
DATE: May 29, 2013

FOR AGENDA: June 6, 2013

SUBJECT: Recommendation from the PFP Committee: Proposed FY2013-2014
Agency Budget

At its regular meetings on April 4, and May 2, 2013, the Program, Finance and Personnel
(PFP) Committee reviewed earlier drafts of this Proposed FY2013-2014 Agency Budget,
copies of which were also available to each Board member at that time. The Proposed
Budget would enable the Agency to continue each of its on-going programs and projects;
no funding for new projects is anticipated at this time.

Since the PFP’s May meeting, two changes were made to the draft that the PFP reviewed.
One involves a $1,500 reduction in the line for planning aides, and an increase in the line
provided for “Dues/Subscriptions” to enable the Agency to join the Association of
Metropolitan Planning Organizations (AMPQO). The AMPO provides assistance of all
types to MPOs throughout the country, in addition to lobbying in Washington, D.C.
regarding MPO matters. In view of the fact that the State may be making significant
changes in our MPO structure in the near future, it seems prudent that we have the
support we might need to assure that the interests of our Region are preserved should a
re-structuring occur. AMPO is the best organization there is to provide support to us on
such matters. The other change is a reduction in the budget line for health insurance
which is based on more current cost estimates from our insurance broker.

Except for the changes noted above, this budget has been reviewed and adjusted under
the direction of the PFP and is now ready for approval. On that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Board
Approve the attached Proposed FY2013-2014 Agency Budget effective July 1,
2013.

Attachment: Proposed FY2013-2014 Agency Budget

L:\Agency Board & Committees\!!Agency Board\!Supporting Documents\2013\2013 06-06 Proposed Budget.wpd



CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
BUDGET FY 2013-2014

REVENUES
Adopted Actual Estimated Proposed
Budget as of Year End Budget

FY2012-2013 4/30/2013 FY 2012-2013 | FY 2013-2014
Municipal Contributions $91,500 $91,500 $91,500 $91,500
Transportation Planning Grant Carryover $271,290 $271,290 $271,290 $0
Transportation Planning Grant $457,028 $67,790 $192,490 $457,072
Paratransit -Contractor $1,545,069 $1,358,356 $1,639,445 $1,545,069
Paratransit -Admin. $120,000 $105,708 $120,000 $120,000
SGIA $12,541 $12,517 $12,517 $0
CERT Administrative $8,000 $7,903 $7,903 $8,000
R5EPT $3,000 $1,356 $2,500 $1,400
CEDS - Municipality $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Pequabuck River Dam Removal $82,250 $0 $0 $82,250
Sustainable Communities $15,000 $16,606 $27,800 $75,000
Paratransit Advertising $2,000 $7,011 $9,500 $500
DEEP - Urban Forestry $8,000 $0 $8,000 $0
EDA Disaster Recovery $10,000 $0 $10,000 $85,000
RPI GIS Mapping $25,000 $25,000 $30,000 $74,670
FMPP - Urban Oaks $0 $0 $0 $70,533
Miscellaneous Revenues $1,000 $970 $1,000 $1,000
Total Revenues $2,671,678 $1,986,007 $2,443,945 $2,631,994

DRAFT

5/29/2013




CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
BUDGET FY 2013-2014

EXPENSES
Adopted Actual Estimated Proposed
Budget as of Year End Budget
FY2012-2013 4/30/2013 FY 2012-2013 FY2013-2014
Salaries & Payroll Taxes $566,055 $432,469 $518,437 $599,644
Retirement/Administration $18,533 $12,556 $14,176 $22,976
Health/Life Insurance/STI $156,101 $80,256 $94,200 $134,751
D&O/Liability/Bonding Ins. $7,000 $5,939 $6,000 $7,810
Accounting/Legal $17,500 $11,062 $12,062 $17,500
Paratransit Contractor $1,545,069 $1,358,356 $1,639,445 $1,545,069
Equipment Service Cont./Maint. $5,000 $855 $2,200 $5,000
Equipment/Software Purch. $27,800 $17,335 $17,500 $14,701
Rent $30,180 $25,150 $30,180 $30,180
Office Cleaning $5,200 $2,571 $3,500 $6,000
Telephone/Postage $4,500 $4,120 $4,200 $4,000
Office Furniture/Cabinet $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Supplies $3,800 $1,521 $2,200 $3,000
Training/Workshops/Sem./Conf. $18,000 $10,088 $15,000 $16,000
Travel in State $20,000 $11,720 $13,650 $14,200
Dues/Subscription $11,446 $6,525 $11,446 $13,510
Publications $400 $137 $400 $400
CPC Referral Consultant $2,000 $0 $0 $300
Advertising $3,000 $351 $500 $2,000
Pequabuck River Dam Removal $82,250 $21,423 $25,423 $42,250
RPI GIS Mapping $25,000 $0 $25,000 $74,670
FMPP Urban Oaks $0 $0 $0 $68,033
Special Projects $112,418 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous Expenditures $10,426 $6,744 $6,800 $7,000
Total Expenses $2,671,678 $2,009,178 $2,442,319 $2,631,994

DRAFT

5/29/2013




Budget Detail - Expenditures
Payroll and Taxes

FY12/13 FY13/14
Title Salaries Changes Salaries
Executive Director (1) 102,590 4,104 106,694 *
Deputy Director (1) 62,020 2,481 64,501 *
Sr. Planner (1) 0 7,000 57,340
Associate Planners (1.5 reduced to .5) 81,715 0 31,395 **
Regional Planners (2) 0 8,000 91,200
Assistant Planners (4 reduced to 2) 136,534 3,200 83,200 *
Financial & Office Adm.(1) 47,808 1,912 49,720 *
Paratransit Coord.(1) 40,000 1,600 41,600 *
PT Aides (Intern) 40,438 0 18,411 +
Sub Totals 511,105 28,297 544,061

*2% for COLA, 2% for performance increase = 4% total
**$28.75 x 21. hrs wkly x 52 weeks
+ PT Aides at $15. per hour

Employer SS & Medicare portion (7.65%) 41,283
Unemployment Comp (6.80%) 11,220
Unemployment Special Assessment ($40 x 11) 480
Workers Compensation 1,800
Payroll Admin Costs 800

Sub Total 55,583
Budget Amount 599,644

Money Purchase Option Plan

Executive Director 106,694
Deputy Director 64,501
Sr. Planner 57,340
Associate Planner - PT 31,395
Regional Planner 45,600
Regional Planner 45,600
Financial & Office Adm. 49,720
Paratransit Coord. 41,600
Assistant Planner 41,600
Assistant Planner 41,600
Total 525,650
Employer portion (4%) 21,026
Administrative Cost 1,950
Total Budget Amount 22,976

Draft 5/29/2013



Budget Detail - Expenditures

Other Expenses

Office Cleaning
Office Cleaning
Carpet Cleaning

Office Furniture/Cabinets

D&O/Liability/Bonding Insurances
D&O
Liability
Bonding

Training/Workshops/Sem./Conf.
GIS/Computer Analysis Training
Transportation/Planning Training
Meetings
Miscellaneous

Travel in State

Telephone/Postage
Telephone/Cell Phone
Postage

Equipment/Software Purchases
ArcGIS one year
McTrans Subscription (1 year)
QuickBooks/Payroll Upgrades
Replacement Computer (2)
Other Hardware/Software
Web Hosting

Draft

Budget
Amount
3,500
2,500
6,000
3,000
4,000
3,500
310
7,810
3,000
5,000
5,000
3,000
16,000
14,200
14,200
2,500
1,500
4,000
7,100
700
751
2,800
3,200
150
14,701

5/29/2013



Budget Detail - Expenditures

Other Expenses

Dues/Subscriptions
APA Dues (5 members)
COST
CCM
CEDAS
Chambers
ICMA
NARC
CRPC
HSEP
Assoc. of MPO
Others
Subscriptions
Other

Accounting/Leqgal
Accounting
Legal

Service Contracts/Equipment Maint.

1,500
110
100
100

1,500
706

1,000

3,500

1,000

1,500

1,119
175

1,200

Budget
Amount

15,000
2,500

13,510

Service Contract Copier
Misc. Equipment/Rep./Maint.

Miscellaneous
Emp. Of the Quarter Program
Holiday/Appreciation Dinner
Other

Draft

2,500
2,500

17,500

600
2,000
4,400

5,000

5/29/2013

7,000



Budget Detail - Expenditures

Employee Insurances

Health, RX & Dental Class Total Cost Employee Cost  Agency Cost
Executive Director* EE+1 17,360 1,300 16,060
Deputy Director EE 6,433 322 6,111
Sr. Planner Family 27,418 2,420 24,998
Regional Planner EE 9,058 453 8,605
Regional Planner EE 4,923 246 4,677
Financial & Office Adm. Family 34,051 2,688 31,363
Paratransit Coord. EE 4,923 246 4,677
Assistant Planner-new  Family 27,418 2,237 25,181
Health Ins Allow.** 3,140 0 3,140
Medicare OFP 4,000 0 4,000
Total Budget Cost 138,724 9,912 128,812

* Employee & Dependent on Medicare
** savings of $17,310

Short Term Disability Total Cost Employee Cost Agency Cost

Executive Director 760 76 684
Deputy Director 280 28 252
Sr. Planner 280 28 252
Associate Planner 210 21 189
Regional Planner 180 18 162
Regional Planner 180 18 162
Financial & Office Adm. 280 28 252
Paratransit Coord. 180 18 162
Assistant Planner 180 18 162
Assistant Planner-new 180 18 162
Total Budget Cost 2,710 271 2,439
Life Insurance 3,500
Total Budget Costs - Employee Insurances 134,751

Draft 5/29/2013



Memorandum Transportation Committee meeting - 5/30/2013

To: Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC)

From: Jason Zheng, Assistant Planner
Subject: STIP/TIP Amendments to Approve Projects:
Statewide Project 0170-3217 “Study to Address Wrong-Way Driving on Highways”

Statewide Project 0171-0375 “Variable Message Sign (VMS) Replacement”
New Britain Project 0u88-TMP1 “STPU Project — New Britain Hart St”
Plymouth Project 0110-TEMP1 “STPU Project — Plymouth Route 6”
Statewide Projects for Bridge & Sign Support Inspection (42 amendments)
Plymouth Project “TIGER — Purchase four 35-foot buses”

-0 Qo0 T

Project a (one amendment): This project is a planning study to evaluate wrong-way driving
accidents on ramps to limited access highways. A consultant will develop a plan after reviewing
700 ramps for existing signage and pavement markings. The project is funded under the
National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) for $1,000,000 (90% federal, 10% state) for
FY 2013.

Project b (three amendments): This project is for replacement of variable message signs
which have served their useful life in District 1 along 1-91, 1-84, 1-384 and Routes 2, 5, 15, and
20. These signs are part of the State’s intelligent transportation system. The first amendment is
for preliminary design ($136,500 for FY 2014). The second amendment is for final design
($318,500 for FY 2014). The third amendment is for construction ($6,500,000 for FY 2015).
The project is funded under Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality (CMAQ) for a total of
$6,955,000 (100% federal).

Project ¢ (one amendment): This amendment is for the preliminary design phase for New
Britain’s Hart St Reconstruction project that is from our region’s STPU program. The cost is
$300,000 (80% federal, 10% state, 10% local) for FY 2013.

Project d (one amendment): This amendment is for the preliminary design phase for
Plymouth’s Route 6 Major Intersection Improvement that is from our region’s STPU program.
The cost is $300,000 (80% federal, 20% state) for FY 2013.

Project e (forty-two amendments): Due to MAP-21 changes, the existing BRX and NHS
program for Bridge Inspection and Sign Support must be split among the NHPP and STPA
programs. Reviewing the amendments indicates that total funding has decreased by $40 million
for bridge inspection and increased by $95,000 for support sign inspection. The total funding


jason
Text Box
1


for bridge inspection is $48 million (80% federal, 20% state) for FY 2013 to 2016. The total
funding for support sign inspection is $6 million (80% federal, 20% state) for FY 2013 to 2016.

Project f (one amendment): This amendment is for the approval of CCRPA (in partnership
with ConnDOT and CT TRANSIT) to submit a TIGER 2013 application. If awarded, the TIGER
funds will be used to purchase four 35-foot buses which will be used for a proposed bus route
that travels through downtown Bristol, Terryville, Plymouth, Thomaston, and downtown
Waterbury. The application seeks $1,600,000 (100% federal). For informational purposes, if
NOT awarded, CCRPA will continue to seek transit service via the ongoing CTfastrak service
planning process. (No attachment.)

These projects ensure a continued commitment to safety and system preservation statewide and
within our region, which are both supported by CCRPA.
On that basis, it is my RECOMMENDATION
That your Committee
Recommend that the Agency Board approve these proposed STIP/TIP amendments.

//Attachments (5)

cc: Agency Board

10



TIP/STIP~Action and Amendment Details 4/2/13

To: Maribeth C. Wojenski
Bureau of Policy and Planning

Project No Region  Route Town _ Description. . Project Manager.-
017ﬂ-3217 ALL " Various Statewide Stady for dechopi_ught of Countermeasures for Off Ramp Wrong-Way D_riw -Ouellette, Joe  (860) 5%4-2721 .
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 2015 FYr
PL 2013 NHPP 1000000 900000 200,000 0 L0 [ swee e L 0 [0
Revision Codc|65-New project - . . ' o
L' amendment | Add new praject . o
0170-3217 PL Phase Total: 1,000,000  Federal Share: - 900,000 .~ State Share: 100,000 Local Share: - 0
01-Move project to another year @ a - Funding limitations Comments:
@ b- Qutstanding ROW issue
& - Quitstanding Permit
. © a-Other tpecty o
02-Fiscal constraint a - Funding fully programmed Comments:
(® b - State match not available
¢ - Local match not available
© c- Local match ilabl
® d-Other )
@ . i Comments:
03-Design schedule change ® - Local staffing issue
a - Permit issue @ d-ROW issue
b - CIDOT staffing issue e - Other
04-Revised cost estimate " @ a-Increase due to inflation Comments:
b - Increase due to {specify)
¢ - Decrease due to {specify)
@ d-Other
/@-Nem‘ar project @& a- Troject requested by (specify) Comments:
’ @ ﬂ Copy of RPM attached
(&) 06-New phase / a - PE phase required Commenis:
: & b-ROW phase requiired
> ‘ P!
7 &/ ¢ - CON phase required
[E ¢7-Administrative requirement @ a-Add ACentry . Comments:
b - Other
[ 08-Delete phase . @ a- Phase not required Comments:
@ b - Phase changed to State funds .
(& c-Phase changed to Local funds
d - Other ’
09-Deleie project @ c-Not supported by Town Comments:
® . d - Change fo State funded
a - Not supported by State e - Change to Local funded
b - Not supported by Reglon d - Other
) 10-Correction ’ Comments:
[E] 11-Financing/Funding revision - @ a-Due to project schedule Comments:
) b - Due to funding availability
¢ - Other
Tuesday, April 02, 2013 ' _ Page 4 of 4

11




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MEMORANDUM
DATE: 2126/13
{Rev. 11114712}
To: Patricia A. Hustus MOD # RPM From: Joseph Cuellette

Capital Services Division

Bureau of Finance & Administration SM Project [D:

PE Project ID: DOT01703217PE
RW Project ID:

Please Review Project Information and Estimate for Approval: CN Project ID:

:Wrong-way countermeastres i
Review field conditions and develop construction plans to reduce the instances of drivers
traveling the wrong way on Connecticut's freeways and expressways.

Plawvg, Stucy
4 ,

1According to NHTSA's Fatal Accident Reporting System {(FARS), on average 360 people are

- |killed each year (2.8% of the total} due to wrong-way driving crashes in the United States. In
1 Connecticut, the latest 3 yr. crash history (2008-2010) indicated that there were 850 fatalities,
== ]214 (25%) of which occurred on limited access highways. Six percent (6%) of the fatalities on
== limited access highways were associated with wrong-way drivers. The location of existing wrong-
way signing and pavement markings at the 700 off-ramps will be reviewed by an on-call

- consultant and plans will be developed io reduce the occurrences of wrong-way entries. CN
phase established without funding anticipating results of the investigation. :

Seletla Soope G0t oG Dip Donn b =

Manager Patricia A. Hustus

ign

Director / Administrator Bureau Chief




To: Maribeth C. Wojenski TIP/STIP~Action and Amendinent Details 4/22/13

Bureau of Policy and Planning
ProjectNo Region  Route  _ Town  __ Description = . Profect Mannger
0171-0375 - 171 Various DISTRICT 1~ Replace VMS: 1-91, 84, 384, CT2, 5, 15, 20 -7 Decker, Hal  (860) 594-2636
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL °~  FEDERAL STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2002 2013 2014 2018 Fyr
PD 2014 CMAQ 136500 136,500 0 0 o W o wmesw j1 e [ o j
Revision Core|05-New project ' ~ ' |
amendment | Add new project : ‘ : o e ' |
0171-0375 PD Phase Total: 136,500 Federal Shiare: 136,500 State Share; 0 Local Share:: 0
Phase Yenr FACODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2042 - 2013 2014 2015 FY!
FD 2014 CMAQ 318500 318,500 0 0 ol e o e il smsw | e [ e
Revision Code|05-New project ' ' ' ' e |
amendment | Add new project = - Lo T g T R o |
0171-0375 FD Phase Total: 318,500 Federal Share: 318,500 ' State Shiare: ~ 0 Local Share: ‘g
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal hmpact: 2012 2013 2014 2015 FYr
CN 2015 CMAQ 6,500,000 6,500,000 0 0 o || o o ][ esmom0 [ o0 |
Revision Code|05-New project = N ' R T |
|- " amendment ° l Add riew project . ol LT s e T e R e l
0171-0375 CN . . Phase Total: 6,500,000 - Federal Share; . 6,500,000 " State Shave: 0 = CLoeal Stares 0
t-Move project fo another year @ a - Funding limitations Comments: -
b - Outstanding ROW issue
¢ - Qutstanding Permit
_ d - Other (Specify) ]
@ 02-Fiscal constraint a-Funding fully programmed Comments:
. @ b - State match not available
¢ - Local match not available
. d - Other -
@ . i : Com ts:
03-Design schedule change ¢ - Local staffing Issue omments
a - Permit issue ® d-ROWissue
b - CTDOT staffing issue e - Other
04-Revised cost estimate @ a - Increase due to inflation Cﬁmments:
& b - Increase due to (specify)
g ¢ - Decreasé due to (specify)
d - Other
'New pIOjECt a - Project requested by (specify) Comments:
‘opy of RPM attached
» .
{_ﬁ—] 06-New phase @ a - PE phase required Comments:
b - ROW phase required
¢ - CON phase required
07-Administrative requirement a-Add ACentry - Comments:
b - Other
08-Delete phase @ a- Phase not required Comments:
&) b - Phase changed to State funds
¢ - Phase changed to Local funds
d - Other
09-Delete project . @ c-Not suppaorted by Town Comments:
. @ a- Change to State funded
a- Not supported by State () o . change to Local funded
b - Not supported by Region () 4. giher
[E] 10-Correction ] : Comments:
11-Financing/Funding revision @) a-Dueto project schedule Comments:
b - Due to funding availability
¢ - Other
Friday, April 19, 2013 Page 7of 7




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MEMORANDUM
DATE: 4/2/13
{Rev. 1111412}
To: Patricia A. Hustus MOD # RPM From: R. Barrio for John Korte
Capital Services Division :
Bureau of Finance & Administration SM Project ID:
PE Project ID: DOT01710375PE
RW Project ID:
Please Review Project Information and Estimate for Approval: CN Project 1D: DOT01710375CN

Replace Variable Message Signs = et = =

Project is to replace existing variable message signs using the existing support structures on I-
91, -84, Rte. 2 and other major roadways serving District 1. Project will include a new sign on
Rte 2 west and replace portable signs on Rte 9 and Rte 15.

road conditions, congestion, aid in construction and maintenance work, implement Amber Alerts, and perform
highway information activities. impacted Routes: 1-91, 1-84, 1-384, Rtes 2, 5, 9, 15, and 20. Project is full
Federal oversight per FHWA Stewardship requirements for ITS projects and is eligible for 100% CMAQ
funding. Environmental permits and ROW will not be required. Total est. cost for PE is $455,000 spiit

=22 21$136,500 PD & $318,500 FD. Total est. cost for CN is $6.5M.

Bl 121014
112115
218115

Manager

Patricta A. Hustus

Bureau Chief

Dirgctor / Administrator




" To: Maribeth C. Wojenski . . . o
Bureau of Policy and Planting TIP/STIP~Action and Amendment Details 429113
Project No - Re,{ziorz [ Route Town Descriptzon Project Manager

- Talarico, Pete

(]088-TMP1 9 ", "Hart Street " New Britain . Reconslmctmn of HariS[reet .
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2013 2014 2015 F¥t
PD 2013 STPH 00000 240000 30000 30,000 i 240,000 0 | o i 0
Revision Code[05 New pro]ect ) ‘
[ amendment = [ Add new project - PD phase only at this time. o S o J
0088-TMP PD - - Phase Total: 300,000  Federal Share: 240,000 30,000 . Local Share: 30,000
[ 01-Move project to another year @ a- Funding limitations Comments:
@ b- Quistanding ROW issue
¢ - Qutstanding Permit
d - Other (Specify)
|_J OZ-Flscal constramt @ a - Funding fully programmed Comments:
b - State match not available
< - Local match not avaflable
& a- Other ]
03-Design schedule change @ o Comments;
: ¢ - Local staffing issue
@ a - Permit issue - (& d-ROWissue
b - CTDOT staffing issue &) e-Other
04-Revised cost estimate a - Increase due to inflation Comments:
b - Increase due to (specify) ’
¢ - Decrease due to (specify)
. @ d-Other _
rﬂﬁ-New project % roject requested by (spcmfy) Comments:-
4 ) b - fopy of RPM attached
06-New phase @ a-rE phase required Comments:
b - ROW phase required
@ c-coN phase required
07-Administrative requirement @ a.AddAC entry Comments:
- b- Other
08-Delete phase & a- Phase not requlred Comments:
@ b - Phase changed to State funds
¢ - Phase changed to Local funds ,
d - Other
(=] 09-Delete project @ - T\'t:ttsuypcurtcd by Town - Comments:
. d « Change to State funded
& a - Not supported by Stat? e - Change to Lacal funded
& b - Not supported by Region (&) 4. Other
10-Correction Comments:
| 11-F1nancang]’Fund1ng revision ® a-Dueto project schedule Comments:
b - Due to funding availability
¢ - Other .
Page8of13

Monday, Aprif 29, 2013

15




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MEMORANDUM
DATE: 4/26/13
(Rev. 4/22/13)
To: Patricia A. Hustus MOD # RPM From: ' PAUL R OKEEFE
Capital Services Division

Bureau of Finance & Administration SM Project ID:

PE Project ID:  DCTO088TMP1PE
RW Project ID:
Please Review Project Information and Estimate for Approval: _ CN Project ID:

|HART ST. RECONSTRUCTION E
|FULL DEPTH RECONSTRUCTION OF HART ST. FROM CORBIN AVE TO LiNWOOD ST
WITH AN APPROX. PROJECT LENGTH OF 3,110' INCLUDING COMPLETE REPLACEMENT

OF THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM. :PD 0 " iV}
£

THE EXISTING ROADWAY AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM HAVE EXCEEDED THEIR
SERVICEABILITY AND ARE GOOD CANDIDATES FOR UPGRADING. THE DRAINAGE IS
JAPPROX 100 YEARS OLD AND THE BITUMINCUS CONCRETE IS FATIGUED. THE
PROPQSED IMPROVEMENTS WILL HELP ENSURE SERVICEABILITY FOR
APPROXIMATELY 20 YEARS. THE MUNICIPALITY SHARE OF THE CONSTRUCTION
|PHASE WILL BE CAPPED AT LOW BID {PLUS CONTINGENCIES AND INCIDENTALS TO
CONSTRUCTION). THE TOTAL EST PE PHASE IS $600,000 SPLIT $300,000 PD $300,000
FD. A PROJECT MODIFICATION WILL BE REQUIRED TO FUND THE FD.

Patricia A. Hustus

Manager

Director f Administrator

- 16




To: Maribeth C. Woje;s;i;i

Bureau of Policy and Planning 4129113
Profect No "Region = Route Town - Description _ 3 Project Manager. o
__Di_l:]-TM_Pl 9 -."Routcﬁ Plyimout'_h_: e I_rg%e_tseption improvements on Roiité 6 Talarico, _Peté '
Phase Year FACODE  TOTAL  FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 2015 F¥I
PD 2013 STPH 00000 240000 60.000 0 ) o |l o ]

Revision Code dglgl:\Jeyv project

l ”ameridmv_ént

0110-TMP. PD.

Phase Total:

I Add new project - PD phase only at this time

300,000

- Federal Share: 240,000

State Share: 60,000 .

Local Share: .0

01-Move project to another year

a - Funding limifations Comments:
b - Outstanding ROW issue
¢ - OQutstanding Permit

d - Other {Specify)

(12-Fiscal constraint @ a- Funding fully programmed - Comments;
&) b - State match not available
(& ¢ - Local match not available
_ @ d-Other B
. i Comments:
& 03 Design schedule change @ e-Local staffing issue
a - Permit issue d - ROW issue
b - CTDOT staffing issue ¢ - Other
04-Revised cost estimate & a-Increase due to inflation Comnients;

b - Increase due to (specify)
¢ - Decrease due to (specify)

@ d-Other
/%B-New project < Project requested by (specify) Comments:
' Copy of RPM attached
] 06-New phase a - PE phase required Comments:
- phase required
& b-ROW ph ired
¢ - CON phase required
07-Administrative requirement a - Add AC entry Comments:
b - Other
08-Delete phase a - Phase not required Comments:
: - Phase changed to State funds
() b - Phase changed to State fund
(& c-Phase changed to Local funds
@ d - Other
@ 09-Delete project @ - Not suppﬂz!ed'by Town Comments;
® . ® 4a- Change to State funded '
a - Not supported by Stah.: @) e- Change to Local funded
b - Not supported by Region @ 4. Other
10-Correction Comments:
11-Financing/Funding revision a - Due to project schedule Comments:

b - Due to funding availability
¢ - Other

Monday, April 29, 2013

Page 100f 13

17




STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MEMORANDUM
: DATE: 4/25/13
. {Rav. 4122/13)
To: Pafricia A. Hustus MOD # RPM From: Thomas Borden
Capital Services Division
Bureau of Finance & Administration SM Project 1D: DOTO110TMP1PE
‘ PE Project 1D:
RW Project ID: - o
Please Review Project information and Estimate for Approval: CN Project ID:

hor)i{Route 6 at North Main . aiEEE e
Major intersection improvements on Route 6 at North Main, South Main and Agney Avenue.

North Main Street will be re-aligned to oppose Agney Avenue.

The project will address capacity and safety issues on Route 6. Route 6 is a NHS roadway and
erves as Plymouth's Main Street as well as a major commuter route. Total PE Estimate is
1$600,000, split between PD and FD as follows: PD $300,000; FD $300,000.

Patricia A. Hustus

Manager

Director / Administrator

w18




To: Maribeth C. Wojenski TIP/STIP~Action and Amendment Details

Bureau of Policy and Planning 4125013

Profect No_Region - Route - Town Déscripﬁ_qn_j R . Project Manager.. -

0170-3177 Al Varfous " Statewide Bridge Inspectlon by State Forces ~ On/Off System Bridges Zaffetti, Robert - '
FPhase Year Fd CODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE LOCAL  Fiseal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 2015 FrYl!

OTH 2013 BRX 0 0 0 0 o [ e 0 o - _H—a )
Revision Con‘e|09 Deieée-é;qeci _ - N . ] . l
_“mn___actnon I Delete project, to be repfaced by Projects 170-3222 & 170-3223 ) L i ‘J
0170-3177 OTH Phase Total: 0 Federal Share: 0 State Slmrc 0 “Local Share: 0 :
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 7 2014 2015 F¥I

OTH 2013 BRX 3000000 2400000 600,000 0 L0 [ 200000 ] o e [ . 0]
Revision Code{(-)wé;f)elete project ' ) o ' R o - S __‘]

action | Delete project, fo be replaced by Projects 170-3222 & 1703223 _ _ _ R ]
(ii“?_aj“(;l??-OTH " Plase Total: 3,000,000 Federal Share: - 2,400,000  State Share: - 600,000 Local Share: 0 e
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE LOCAL  Fiscal hinpact: 2012 2003 2014 2015 FYr

OTH 2014 BRX 7,000,000 5,600,eoo 1,400,000 0 [ o [ o 7] —S,EM{O{?iPt_j:H 0 “ 0 |
Revision Code[09 Delete project = e R R DT " J

77 action , Delete project, to be replaced by Projects 170 3222 & 170 3223 R ST . I
01703177 OTH " Phase Total: .- 7,000,000 - Federal Share: - 5,600,000 - State Share: . 1,400,000 . Local Share: 0. ;
Fhinse Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 . 2015 FYr

OTH 2015 BRX 7,000,000 5,600,000 1400000 0 o [ o [ e } sew000 J[ o]

Revision Code|09-Delete project -

“acton. l Delete pro;ect to be replaced by Pro;ects 170- 3222 & 170- 3223

0170-3177.OTH -+ - Phase Total: - 7,000,000 - Federal Share: " 5,600.000 - State Share: _' 1,400,000 - L

Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscel Impact: 2012 2013 2014

OTH FYI BRX 3,000,000 2400000 600,000 0 o || e | e

Revision Codc[09 Delete pro;ect

action - | Delete pro;ect, to be replas:ed by Pro;ects 170-3222 & 170 3223 _ I L - oy
0170-3177 .QT_H__ “Phase Total: 3,000,000 * Federal Share: - 2,400,000 State Slmre © 600,000 < Local Shiare; - 0
Timrsday, April 25, 2013 Page 1 of 20

19




“To: Maribeth C. Wojenski

Burean of Policy and Planning TIP/ STIP~Actmn and Amendment Detmls 4/25/13
FProject No_ Region _ Route Town .- Description, g Project Manager
0170-3222° All Various : Statewide Bridge Inspection by State Pq';cgs-NHS Bridges Zaffetti, Robert .. .7 -.
Phase Yew  FACODE  TOTAL  FEDERAL STATE  LOGIL Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 2015 FYI
OTH 2013 NHPP 0 0 0 0 o] r . i e
Revision CochOS-New,project B ] I
amendmentﬁ ) I Add I;IE\‘V project -AC Entry o _ I
0&70-3225 O’I‘i—l Phase Total: - 0 Federal Share: 0 N State Share: O Local Sl_t:ire: 0
Plase Year FACODE  TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 2015 FYI
OTH 2013 NHPP 4750,000 3800000 950,000 0 B [ o [ zamom ] 0 1‘ o o
Revision CodelGS-New préjecE . . ) o Bh ' o |
) amendTEnt | AdC‘leeW; project - AC Conversion - ) i o _ - _j
01'70-;-2-:2’; OTH  -Phase Total: - 4,750,000 - Federal Share: - 3,800,000 State Share: - 950,000 Local Share: o :
Phase Yeor FACODE ~ TOTAL  FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 012 2013 2014 2015 FIT
OTH 2014 NHPP 4725000 3,780,000 945,000 P Lo | o || arsooe o e
Revision Cade|05 New pmject T — - — — - T |
amendment l Add new PIO)L‘CI‘ AC Conversion . _ S R o Ll R ]
0170.3222 OTH -~ Dliase Total: 4,725,000 Federal Share: - 3,780,000 . State Share: - 945,000 - Local Share: 0 . © . T
Phase Year FACODE  TOTAL  FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impoct: 2012 2013 2014 2015 FYI
OTH 2015 NHPP 4725000 3750000 945,000 0 { o | 0 O B 37&;000” o |
Revistoun Code[OS Nexvyro;ect """" AR T R : Vs L T ‘
‘amendment - | Add néw pro]ect AC Coxwersmn B ” S . R ST : i
0170-3222 OTH - "Phase Total: "4,725,000 .-Fea_ieml s__h_ar_e,-, 713,780,000 - State Share: " 945,000 " Local Share: 00

Thursday, April 25, 2013

Page 3 of 20

20




STATE OF CONNECTICUT PROJECT MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 4/2113
(Rev. 11714/12)
To: Patricia A. Hustus ' MOD # RPM From: R. Barrio for Robert Zaffetti
Capital Services Division

Bureau of Finance & Administration SM Project ID:

PE Project ID: DOT01703222PE

RW Project ID: .
Please Review Project Information and Estimate for Approval: ‘ CN Project 1D;

wor):|BR INSP ON NHS BY SF

21 The term of this project will be 09/01/2013-12/31/2018, whrch will aliow the project to expire in the winter,
rather than during the peak inspection petiod as occurred with prior projects. This project will be funded with
NHPP and includes structures located on the NHS. Total project cost is $14.2 million - budget $4,750,000
for Yr 1 (S8FY14). Balance of project auth as Advance Construction with Pay-Go match. An annual AC
conversion and mod to the ESTs will be req'd as programmed in the OBL to allot $4.725M in SFY15
{$3,780,000 NHPP/$945, 000 Pay-Go) and $4.725M in SFY16 {$3,780, 000 NHPP/$345,000 Pay-Gg) - 2 PA
Wkshts required.

Manager

Patricla A, Hustus

Director / Administrator

Bureau Chief




€1-G¢-¥ Nvadn 3dIM3LVLS

€10c/ec/S
S0 103r0dd M3aN|0 99 144 182 Gl0¢ | H1O "ANOD QY -SH3INIONT ONILTNSNOD A9 NOILOISNI LHOddNS NOIS WYY LSYIN|  IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X 822€-0L10 Yd1S|0L
S0 123r0dd MaN|0 9§ 144 182 y102 | HIO "ANOQ JV -SH33NIONT ONILINSNOD A8 NOILO3dSNI LHOddNS NOIS WYY LSYIN| 3AIMILVYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X 822¢-0L10 vd1S |0/
S0 103r0dd MaN|0 0 0 0 €10¢ | H1O AYLNT OV -SHIINIONT ONILTNSNOD A8 NOILOIASNI L4OddNS NOIS WY LSYIN|  IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X 822€-0L10 Yd1S|0L
S0 123rodd MaN|0 89 0€T 88C €102 | HIO "ANOQ JV -SH33NIONT ONILTINSNOD A8 NOILO3dSNI LHOddNS NOIS WYY LSYIN| 3AIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X 822¢-0L10 vd1S|0/
S0 103r0dd M3aN|0 SC 86 43 Gl0¢ | HLO "ANOJ QY -SAVOX SHN-NON -SH33NIONT ONILTNSNOD A9 NOILOISNI LHOddNS NOIS|  JAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X 122€-0L10 Yd1S|0L
S0 123rodd MaN|0 ST 86 €Tl y102 | HIO 'ANOD JV -SAVOY SHN-NON -SH33NIONT ONILINSNOD A9 NOILOISNI LHOddNS NOIS|  JAIMILYLS| SNOIIVA|  9X 12280110 vd1S|0/
S0 103r0dd MaN|0 SC 00} 143 €10¢ | H1O "ANOD QY -SAVOY SHN-NON -SH33NIONT ONILTNSNOD A9 NOILOISNI LHOddNS NOIS|  JAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X 122€-0L10 Yd1S|0L
S0 103r0dd MaN|0 0 0 0 €102 | HIO AYLN3 OV -SAYOH SHN-NON -SHIINIONT ONILTNSNOD A8 NOILOIdSNI LdOddNS NOIS| 3AIMILVYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X 12280110 vd1S|0/
S0 103r0dd M3aN|0 00€ 00Z'} 005} Gl0¢ | HLO "ANOO JV -SAVOY SHN -SHIINIONT ONILTNSNOD A8 NOILOIASNI L4OddNS NOIS|  IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X 922€-0L10 ddHN| 0L
S0 123r0dd MaN|0 00€ 00z’ 005} y102 | HIO "ANOQ JV -SAVOY SHN -SH3I3INIONT ONILTNSNOD A8 NOILO3dSNI LdOddNS NOIS|  3AIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X 922¢-0L10 ddHN|0L
S0 103r0dd MaN|0 00€ 002’} 005} €10¢ | HLO "ANOO JV -SAVOY SHN -SHIINIONT ONILTNSNOD A8 NOILOIASNI L4OddNS NOIS|  IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X 922€-0L10 ddHN| 0L
S0 123r0dd MaN|0 0 0 0 €102 | HIO AYLN3 OV -SAYOY SHN -SHY3INIONT ONILTINSNOD A9 NOILOISNI LHOJdNS NOIS|  JAIMILYLS| SNOMVA|  9X 922€-0L10 ddHN|0L
S0 103r0dd M3aN|0 0oy 009'} 0002 Gl0¢ | HLO "ANOD QY -S390149 SHN-NON -SH3INIONT ONILTNSNOD A9 NOILOISNI 39aIHE| IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X GZ2€-0L10| Xud-VYdLS|0L
S0 123r0dd MaN|0 00% 009'} 000 y102 | HIO "ANOD OV -§390149 SHN-NON -S333NIONT ONILTNSNOD A9 NOILOISNI 3901da| 3IAIMILVYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X G22€-0L10| Xug-vYdLS|0L
S0 103rodd M3aN|0 0oy 009'} 0002 €10¢ | H1O "ANOD QY -S390148 SHN-NON -SH3INIONT ONILTNSNOD A9 NOILOASNI 39aIHE| IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X GZZ€-0L10| Xud-VYdLS|0L
S0 123r0dd MaN|0 0 0 0 €102 | HIO AYLIN3 OV -5390149 SHN-NON -SHIINIONT ONILTNSNOD Ag NOILO3dSNI 390148 3AIMILYLS| SNOIVA| 9X G22€-0L10| Xug-vdlS|0L
S0 103rodd M3aN|0 089} 0zL'9 oor's Gl0¢ | HLO "ANOQ JV -S390149 SHN -SH3INIONT ONILINSNOD A9 NOILOAdSNI 39dIHE| IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X ¥22€-0L10| XH8 -ddHN|0.L
S0 123r0dd MaN|0 089'} 0zL'9 0078 y102 | HIO "ANOQ JV -5390149 SHN -SHY33NIONT ONILTINSNOD A9 NOILOAdSNI 390I1d9| 3IAIMILVYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X ¥22€-0L10| XH8 -ddHN |02
S0 103r0dd M3aN|0 00} 008'9 0058 €10¢ | HLO "ANOQ JV -S390149 SHN -SH3INIONT ONILINSNOD A9 NOILOAdSNI 39dIHE| IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X ¥22€-0L10| XH8 -ddHN|0.L
S0 123r0dd MaN|0 0 0 0 €102 | HIO AY1IN3 OV -5390149 SHN -SYIINIONT ONILTINSNOD A9 NOILOISNI 3901dd| 3IAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X ¥22€-0L10| XH8 -ddHN |02
S0 103royd 313130|0 GLE- 005'}- G/8'}- IAd | HLO NOISHIANOD OV - LINSNOD Ad SNI LHOddNS NOIS| 3AIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X NOIS-0.10 SHN|0.
10 103rodd 3137300 GlE- 005} §8'1- §L0Z | H1O NOISHIANOD IV - LTNSNOD A9 SNI LHOddNS NOIS|  3AIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X NOIS-0/10 SHN| 0/
10 103royd 313130|0 0 0 0 y102 | HLO AYLIN3 OV - LINSNOD A9 SNI LHOddNS NOIS|  JAIMILYLS| SNOIEVA|  9X NOIS-0.10 SHN|0.
10 103royd 313130|0 GL€E- 005"}~ G/8'}- 7102 | HLO NOISYIANOD OV - LINSNOO Ag SNI LdOddNS NOIS| 3AIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X NOIS-0.10 SHN|0.
10 103rodd 313130|0 062°¢- 00061~ 0628}~ IAd | HIO 'ANOD OV (N3LSAS J40/NO) $39I48 40 NOILOIJSNI|  AIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X dSNI-0£10 Xd4|0.
10 103royd 313130|0 062°¢- 000'G1- 0628}~ G102 | H1O 'ANOD OV (N3LSAS 440/NO) $39a148 40 NOILOIJSNI|  IAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X dSNI-0£10 X4d|02
10 103rodd 313130|0 062°¢- 00061~ 06281~ 7102 | HLO 'ANOD OV (N3LSAS 440/NO) $390I48 40 NOILOIJSNI|  IAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X dSNI-0£10 Xd4|0.L
10 103royd 313130|0 0 0 0 €102 | HI1O "AYLINT OV (W3LSAS 440/NO) S39aIYE 40 NOILOIJSNI|  JAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X dSNI-0£10 X48|02
10 103rodd 313130|0 000 000'8- 0000}~ €102 | HIO 'ANOD OV (N3LSAS 440/NO) $390I48 40 NOILOIJSNI|  IAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X dSNI-0£10 Xd4|0.L
S0 103rodd M3IN|0 08 (43 00% 610z | HIO "ANOJ JV -S390149 SHN-NON -S30404 3LY.LS A NOILOIdSNI 39048, IAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X €22€-0L10| Xug-YdLS|0L
S0 193rodd Man|o 08 0ze 00 y102 | HLO "ANOQ QY -$390149 SHN-NON -S30404 31V.S A9 NOILO3dSNI 39148 3AIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X €22€-0L10| Xud-VYdLS|0L
S0 103rodd M3IN|0 08 (43 00% €102 | HIO "ANOJ JV -$390149 SHN-NON -S30404 3LY.1S A NOILOIdSNI 39048, IAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X €22€-0L10| Xug-VYdLS|0L
S0 193rodd Man|o 0 0 0 €102 | H1O AYLNT OV -S390149 SHN-NON -S30H04 31V.LS A8 NOILO3dSNI 39A1¥8| 3AIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  9X €22€-0L10| Xud-VYdLS|0L
S0 103rodd M3IN|0 S¥6 08L'¢ selL'y G102 | HIO "ANOQ QY -§3901dd SHN -S30d04 3LV1S A9 NOILOAdSNI 300Idd| 3IAIMILYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X ¢22€-0L10| X¥8 -ddHN|0L
S0 123rodd Man|o G¥6 08L'¢ Gel'y y102 | HLO "ANOQ QY -$390149 SHN -S30404 3LV1S A9 NOILOISNI 390Idg| 3IAIMILVYLS| SNOIYVA|  9X 222€-0L10| XH8 -ddHN|0L
S0 103rodd M3aN|o 056 008'€ 057 €102 | HLO "ANOQ QY -§3901d4 SHN -S30404 3LV1S A NOILOIdSNI 390Idd| 3IAIMILYLS| SNOIMVA|  gx ¢22€-0L10| XH8 -ddHN|0L
S0 123rodd Man|o 0 0 0 €102 | HLO AYLINT OV -S390149 SHN -S30404 31V1S A9 NOILO3dSNI 39A148| 3AIMILVYLS| SNOIMVA| gy 222€-0L10| XH8 -ddHN|0L
10 103royd 3137300 009~ 00¥'z- 000°¢- IAd | HLO ‘ANOD 2V - S39AI49 WILSAS 440/NO - SIOHO0L ILVLS A9 NOILDIASNI 3oqaiyg| IFAIMILYLS| SNOI™VA|  9X L11€-0L10 X4g(0L
10 103royd 31373040 00%'L- 009'G- 000°2- Gl0Z | H1O "ANOD 2V - S39aIHg WILSAS 440/NO - SIOHO04 JLVIS A9 NOILOIASNI 39aiyg| JAIMILYLS| SNOIMYA|  9X 1/1€-0L10 Xdd(0L
10 103rodd 3137340 00’1~ 009'G- 0002~ ¥10¢ | H1O ‘ANOD 2V - S39AI49 WILSAS 440/NO - SIOHO0L LVLIS A9 NOILDIASNI 3oqaiyg| IFAIMILYLS| SNOI™VA|  9X 121€-0L10 X440,
10 103rodd 31373040 009~ 00¥'c- 000°¢- €10z | H1O0 "ANOD 2V - S39aIYg WILSAS 440/NO - SIOHO04 JLVIS A9 NOILOIASNI 39aiyg| JAIMILYLS| SNOIMYA|  9X 1/1€-0L10 Xdd(0L
10 103rodd 3137340 0 0 0 €10¢ | H1O AYLINT OV - S39a149 WIALSAS 440/NO - SI0HO04 ILVLS A9 NOILOIdSNI 39aiyg| JAIMILYLS| SNOIEVA|  9X 121€-0L10 X440,
SBUED J0j9p0d|  SjUBWIW0] 0005901 | (000)5%%S | (000J$Pa4 | (000JSIOL | TE3% | 35eud UORAI9S3q UMOL | SASPR | poDV | F4OuRL | Foid 3poov4 |UoBey
(INIWANTAY)

SADONVHOI d31S3INO03Y

22



C;WTEA[, @NNE’C’Z’[C’OT &’GZOZVA L LT ravviveg AG&,’{VC’Y
W\ 225 N MAIN STREET, SUITE 504 BRISIOL CT 06000 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG « 860.589.7820(7! + 560.589.6950(5

BEITAIV]
PLAINVILLE

BRISTOL

WL P OCTE

BERLIN

SPOTEINGTEN

MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board

FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director
DATE: May 29, 2013

FOR AGENDA: June 6, 2013
SUBJECT: Amendment to Board Policy #6: Classification Descriptions

The Proposed FY2013-2014 Agency Budget, contains funding for a new Senior Planner
position (see attached classification description) and deletes all funding for the
Transportation Planner position. These changes are being made to reflect changes in
project workload and priorities and should be valid for the foreseeable future. On that
basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION

that your Board
Amend Board Policy #6, “Classification Descriptions,” to delete the
Transportation Planner position, and to add a new Senior Planner position.

Attachment: Senior Planner Classification Description

L:\Agency Board & Committees\!!Agency Board\!Supporting Documents\2013\2013 06-06 Policy 6 Sr PInr Descrip.wpd

23



POSITION DESCRIPTION
TITLE: Senior Planner

Minimum Knowledge/Qualifications:

Master's degree from an accredited college in city or regional planning, or a related field, and two years’
planning experience; or a Bachelor's degree and three or more years of planning experience;
supervisory experience; one year of GIS experience; working knowledge of Windows and network
administration; other combinations of education and experience which may be judged equivalent by
the Executive Director.

General Duties:

o Strategic planning - Develops, reviews, maintains, collects and analyzes data, updates and
manages strategic plans and associated processes, including, but not limited to, the Regional
Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy

o Environmental planning - Develops, reviews, maintains, collects and analyzes data, updates, and
manages environmental planning initiatives and associated processes
o Special projects - Develops, manages, undertakes, and completes special projects, such as

development studies, environmental analyses, and transit/transportation studies, and applies
for related grants; assists other staff members in the completion of special projects

o Grant writing - Independently researches funding opportunities, develops proposals on behalf
of the agency, and applies for grants in support of regional projects
o IT - Assists in the maintenance, planning/budgeting for, and upgrading of the Agency's

information systems, including the Agency's web site and GIS database; provides assistance to
other staff with GIS projects and IT support; diagnoses and corrects problems; assists with the
implementation of other electronic initiatives, such as participation techniques (e.g.
crowdsourcing, etc.), mapping; posts materials to the Agency’s website

o Outreach and coordination: Serves as the official Agency representative on various boards and
committees, as assigned by the Executive Director; serves as staff to and manages Agency
public committees or stakeholder groups; participates in internal (Agency) and external
(partner) meetings, and co-ordinates planning, and management processes with local, regional,
and state/federal entities

o Other duties: Prepares RFPs/RFQs, and assists with drafting, managing, and verifying
compliance with consultant contracts; coordinates data collection, and prepares reports,
analyses, maps, presentations, online documents, and other materials; contributes to the
Agency's Annual Report, Newsletter, etc; other duties as assigned

Special/Knowledge/ Skills/Abilities:

o Research, analysis, and organizational skills, including expertise in GIS and data analysis

o Ability to think critically and to communicate ideas persuasively in both oral and written form

o Ability to independently develop and complete special projects

o Ability to work independently, and flexibly to take on additional roles or responsibility when
necessary

o Knowledge of and familiarity with contemporary problems, solutions, practices, and trends in

local and regional planning; economic development; environmental management;
transportation; and relevant local, state, and federal policy

o Ability to touch-type at least 40 wpm, and demonstrated proficiency in Microsoft Office,
including Word, PowerPoint, Excel, Access, and Outlook; ArcGIS; and presentation, graphics,
and web design software

o Physical and legal ability to travel from site to site and carry out all assigned duties

Supervised by: Deputy Director
Supervision exerted: Planners & Planning Aide(s), as assigned

24



C;WTEA[, @NNE’C’T[C’OT &’GZOZVA L LT ravviveg AG&,’NCY
VBV 225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8/

BEITAIV]
PLAINVILLE

BRISTOL

WL P OCTE

BERLIN

SOOTHING IO

MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Board

FROM: Jason Zheng, Assistant Planner
DATE: May 29, 2013

FOR AGENDA: June 6, 2013

SUBJECT: Information - USDOT TIGER grant application for the purchase of
transit buses for service to Plymouth and Waterbury

CCRPA is applying for a TIGER grant and seeking $1.6 million in funding to purchase three to
four 35-foot buses to provide public transit service to Plymouth and Thomaston - which currently
do not have transit. The proposed route will follow Route 72 in downtown Bristol; travel west
on Route 72 towards Plymouth; travel west on Route 6 through Terryville, Plymouth center,
Thomaston center; travel south on Waterbury Rd (parallel to Route 8) towards Waterville and
Waterbury. This project provides greater transportation options to underserved populations in
distressed municipalities and improves the connectivity of the transit systems in the cities of
Waterbury and Bristol. This project also provides connections to the existing Metro-North
railroad station in Waterbury and the future CTfastrak bus stop in Bristol.

If the TIGER grant is not awarded, CCRPA will continue to pursue transit service for Plymouth
via the CTfastrak transit service planning process.

cc:

L:\Agency Board & Committees\!!Agency Board\!Supporting Documents\2013\2013 06-06 tiger GRANT.wpd

25



	2013-05-30 Transport Docs.pdf
	2013-05-30a Memo Revised.pdf
	2013-05-30b Amendments
	1.pdf
	2
	3
	4
	5 (1)
	5 (2)
	5z
	6





